@

Erie

CELTRAL ADMIN LSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

BOMBAY BENCH
Original Application No. 1235/92

Transfer Application No.

S. K. Chadda

Shri. 5.P. Saxena

Versus

Union of India & 7 Othersg

—————-.
—— - —

- Shri. R.K. Shetty

CORAM

Hon'ble Shri. B.S.Heqde, Memberf(d)

(1) To be referreqd to the Reporter or nct ?

_ o
Date of Decision g*‘ }-Pg

Petitioner/s

Advocate. for
the Petitioners

Respondent /s

Advocate for
the Respondentg

/‘

(2)  Wnether it needs to be circulated to K
Other Benches of the Trihunal 7

ﬂ%f{iayd;__ 

(M.R .KOIHATKAR )
MEMBER (A)




BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH

D.A. 1235/92

S.K. Chadda «« Applicant

Vs.

1. The Union of India
through Secretary to
the Government of India
Ministry of Defence,
New Delhi.

2. The Master General Crdnance
Services, Army Headguarters
New Delhi. )

3. Director of Military
Regulations and Forms
New Delhi.

4. The Officer in Charge
Army Ordnance Corps Records
Secunderabad.

5. The Major General Army
Ordnance Corps, Southern
Command, Pune.

6. Shri. Munees Swamy,
Chargeman,:.,
Kanpur Ordngnce Depot.

7. Shri.Gianchand Sharma,
Chargeman
F.0.D, Joghpur.

8. The Officer uommandlng ,
Southern Command, . __
Stationery Depot, Pune.
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«+ Respondents

CORAM 3 Hon'ble Shri. E-S.Hegde, Member (J) '
Hon'ble Shri. M.R.Kolhatkar, Memper (A)
' ?
Appearances '
1. Shri.S.P.S5axena
Advocate :
for the applicant.
2. Shri.R.K.Shetty,
Hdvocate
for the respondents.
JUDGMENT oaTED @ e G - }6 s
IPer. M.R. Kolhatkar, Member (&) [ 4
_ ‘ '&
The applicant was appointed as a typewriter w
mechanic Grade 'D' on 25.8.1952 under Respondent No.8, 5
namely, Officer Commanding, Southern Ccmmand, i
B
Stationery Depot, Pune. He superannuated on 31.8.93. p
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Hig grievance is that the Department did not
project his case properly for promotion; and
when the record was called-for’the same was not

KSQEE‘In 19783 re-grouping of tradesmen was done by

L ¥

el i asterther\anl- of Ordiance Branch Army;&qus,_Newﬁ lhi for
romotio
: 0595‘ éﬁtonﬁhé'égst of Chargeman as per letter dated<30 5.78.

@%x

at Annexure 'Al. According to this, cadre of
typewriter mechanic was grouped with fl) Watch Maker,
(2) Typewriter Mechanic and (3) Poligﬁgr, Thereafter,
he applied on 1.7.80 for considering his case for
promoticn and sent several repreéentations. It was
only-on 19.5.92 that a clear-cut reply was received
rejécting his case and the applicant mainly relies

on this reply which is reprocduced below 3

"Major LMK Murthy,

Senior Rececrd Officer Army Ordnance Corps Records
Trimulgherry P,C
Secunderakad - 500 015 (A.P)

19 May 1992
29860/B/Tech/Vol-75/CIV/CAS
Dear Colonei,

i. Please refer to vyour DO letter No.504/EST/CIV/
IND/SKC/ dated 09 May 92.

2. The case of Shri SK Chadha for promction as
Chargeman Part II cadre has been examined.

3. As per Recruitment Rules SRC 120/80 the
tradesmen having 8 years of service and
passing the prescribed tradetegt are eligible
for promotion to Chargeman Part Il cadre.
Az per ROI C/3/82 the service particulars cf
religible tradesmen should ferward to this
office for enlistment of the seniority list
each yvear by 30 Jun. The same has been explained
vide this office letter No.29860/B/Tech/VOL-72/
Civ/Ch6/22 dated 14 Jul €8 and the service
particulars in respect of the above individual
called for have not been received so far in
this cffice.

4. It is alsc seen from the service particulars
mentioned in your DC letter, the individual
crossed, the age of 58 vears on 09 Aug 91 hence
he is not eligible for promotion to Chargeman
Part Il cadre.

5. As recards para 2 of your DO letter the case
of individual has not been precessed before
DPC alongwith Shri. Munnu Swamy due to non-

/%f,/ receipt of service particulars. As such his
..3
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case cannot be considered for promoticn as
Chargeman Part II Cadre.

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely
Lt.Col HM Sachdeva
Southern Commanad

Stationery Depot
Pune - 411001.

2. The applicant says that this letter makes
it clear that the service particulars in respect of
the éppg;pant were called-for which were not received

and subsequently on 9.8.91 the individual crossed
s -N»Ellglble

-

the age of 58 yeqrs and hence he was no. 1onge:£
to be’ conSLdered

/for promotion to the post of Chargeman Gr.II. The
applicant points out that however in 1986, a perscn
junior to him by name Shri. Munnu Swamy was prcmoted
as Chargeman Gr.l1I. The promotion order of Shri.Munnu
Swamy appears at page 45 of the C.A, Shri.Munnu Swamy
appears as Respondent No. 6 and Shri.Gianchand Sharma

: ""‘-v-e%f‘""\.
appears as Respondent No, 7. Shri. G¢C Sharmaf

refused promotiogzan%hgeng;pgfgagitfgéiéed our
attention to the correspondence at page 51, which

is a.letter dated 8.09.87. This letter con%%ﬁ%éj}

that the problem of the individual is genuine. A
letter dated 14.7.88 is at page 56 in which particulars
cf employees who have completed eight vears of service
as a trademan were called-for. At page 64 is the
letter dated 7.12.88 in which there is an intimation
that such cases are being pregressed. At page 90

is the letter dated 5.4.90, enclosing a ietter dated
13.3.90 in which ;t is stated that the preoposal was
initiated to merge the staff of stationery depots

with the ACC staff but the same could not make any
headway in the face of stiff registance from the

Federationé/Associations of the AOC Civilian perscnnel.
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All these culminated in the letter at page 100

which we have guoted above. Thus, the applicant

contends that his case has gone by default and the

under Union pressure
department has failed to do its duty/ and frame prorer

rules in the absence of which the applicant could.not

get promoted before attaining the age of 58 years.

3. In the O.A, the applicant had claimed relief of

being considered for promotion with effect frem

June 1978 when the orders relating to regrouping of

tradesmen were issued. At the argument stage, however,

he confines his relief to issuing a direction to the

Department to consider the applicant for promotion

"the learned counsel for the applicant prayed that

from the same datga as the date ofi}_,_i_ﬂ_’;_i_;:;bi_;%h;@i}i@finnu Swamy

was promoted, namely 1510.1986& the applicant being
superannuated, he mady be considered for payment of

arrears and cther consequential benefits, if he is

found fit for promotion prior to his sup§§§$nuation.

4. The respondents have opposed the prayers of the

applicént. According to them, the cadre of typewriter

a
mechanic is/lccally contreolled cadre by the respective

Commandant of the depot. So far asg the case of

Shri.Munnu Swamy is concerned, his case cannot be

compared with that of the applicant because he belongs

Army |

tozprdﬁance Organisaticn. According to the respondents.

the regrouping which was effected in May 1978, was

\——-‘i,J

Aehliaonfined cnly to the OranapcebDepots_;;jIn this
I ke

connection, in their subsequent written statement, the

/%C,

respondents have filed an authentic copy of the

circular dated 30.5.78 which cle%é}y s s that
/Z//L

been issued by the: "Ordnance Ser\m:&s DuECtorate,

it has

S?ku/?g

M.G.0's Branch, Army Headquarters, New Delhi &

s

—

nd,,.s




."‘,\/ .

=5~

di§§£i§ﬁoes not apply to Staticnery depots. They have

on

also enclosed ﬁnﬂexure 'R3"' to their written statement,
dated 3.9.92 -hBrief of interview : Typewriter Mechanic
Shri. SK Chadha i in which the position was fully
clarified to the applicant némely how a locally
controlégd staticnery depcts are outside the purview
of MGéZAOC and how the efforts are being made to
relieve stagnatién among the staff of the lcecally
contreclled depoté. They have also enclosed copies

of orders since issued, namely orders dated 3.2.93,
i.e. about 7 months prior to the superannuatiocn of
the applicant,on the subject of "Central Roster on the
employees of stafionery depot. These orders say

that the government has agreed to the proposal to
place the staff on central rcster subject to their
being liable for:all India transfeAénd their seniority
in the new unit will be reckoned frém the date of
reporting and their service seniority in the previcus
unit not to be considered. These instructions direct
undertaking in this regard fo be obtained from the
employée=é§§:§t has been indicatéd that the applicant
in question had sent such an undertaking on 18.2,.83
agreeing to AllI&ndia transfer liability but not
acreeing to loss of seniority. Thus, the undertaking
given by the applicant was conditional and not in

accordance with the Rules and in any case, the

applicant. by that timefrﬁaving crcssed 58 years of age
. aP Yy ..

was not eligible to be considered for promoction by

the D.P.C, !

5, We have considered the matter. We observe that
there is much force in the grievance of the applicant
that he was stagnated in the organisation for over

..6
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40 years without any promotioﬁ whatsoever and without
there being available even a selecticn grade to

‘ borne. i
the scale in which he gag/- However, on going through
the correspondence, we notice that the applicant was
fully aware of the fact that he belonged to a locally
contrelled category vide his representation dated 1.7.80..
We are unable to accept the contention of the applicant
' a

that in view of the letter dated 19.5.92 giving/reference
to the reguest for

{/ }'sending records in 1988,he should have been considered

for promotion atleast from 1988, if not from 1986. Here
we cbserve that an

./. employee has no right for promotion. He can only be

. . . s i "’b—“"“'\»,
consicered for promotion but this right!. to be..”

T
considered for promotion is also reguired to be
governed by rules. Nothing has been brought before us
to show that the épplicant was deprived of his promotion
in spite of therelbeing rules to the contrary or that
a discriminatiocn hés been practiced against hiﬁ in |
implementation of. the rules vis-a-vis Shri.Munnu Swamy
(Respondent No, 6) or Vis-a-vis Shri.Gianchand Sharma
(Respondent No. 7). The learned counsel for the
applicant-woul& contend that the respondents have from
time to time, amended the reply and that the Tribunal
should take into account only the original reply and

not the additional replies filed by the respondents.

We are unable to entertain this contention. It has come

‘ ‘that
before us /- the rules were amended conly in February 1993

and that the apphicant failed to give unconditional
undertaking as’reduired by the Rules. In any case, by
that date, he was too old to be considered for promotion.
We, therefore, are unable to grant any relief to the
apﬁlicant, howsoeyer sympathetic we may be to the hard

case like his, namely the | Fact fof rules being amended

only when he was no longer eligible to be considered

oﬂ-?
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N 1
under the amended Rules., We, therefore, dispose
of this Oricinal Application by passing the

following corder @

O R D E R

O+As is dismissed. There would be

no orders as tc costs. : |
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